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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
 

LOK  SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 39 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12th  DECEMBER, 2018 
 

SETTING UP OF BSNL TOWERS 
 
†*39.  SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA:  

SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:  
 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:  
 
(a)  whether any proposal is under consideration for setting up towers at such places in 
Gujarat, Rajasthan and Jharkhand where there are no signals of the Bharat Sanchar Nigam 
Limited (BSNL);  
 
(b)  if so, the names of the locations where the said towers are proposed to be set up; and  
 
(c)  if not, the reasons for not setting up the said towers at other such places?  
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS & 
 MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

(SHRI MANOJ SINHA) 
 
 
(a) to (c)  A statement is laid on the table of the House. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contd………2/- 
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-2- 

STATEMENT TO BE LAID ON THE TABLE OF LOK SABHA IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) TO 
(c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *39 FOR 12TH  DECEMBER, 2018 ON 
“SETTING UP OF BSNL TOWERS”. 
 

 
(a) to (c) Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) has planned to set up towers/Base 
Transceiver Stations (BTSs) as a part of its ongoing Phase-VIII.4 of GSM (Global System for 
Mobile communication) expansion project.  Details of such locations in the states of Gujarat, 
Rajasthan and Jharkhand are at Annexure-I, II and III respectively. 
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Annexure-I 

  
LOCATIONS PLANNED IN GUJARAT 

         

 

Sr Location Sr Location Sr Location Sr Location 

 

1 SHILANA 34 Digas 67 Gedi 100 SAMAGOGA 

 

2 PANSADA 35 Kamboli 68 Jakhauport 101 SAPEDA 

 

3 
MOTA 
MUNJIASAR 

36 Mangrol 69 Janan 102 Bhuj Rural 

 
4 PITHAVADI 37 Nahar 70 Jatawada 103 TALWANA 

 

5 
DHULIYA 
AGARIYA 

38 Nanasanja 71 Jawaharnagar 104 Vinjan 

 

6 INGORALA 39 Poicha 72 Khandek 105 Vondh 

 

7 KANTALA 40 Dahej 73 Kotdi 106 Nanakapaya 

 

8 
KUTANA-
BHORINGADA 

41 Umarava 74 Kurbai 107 Naliya 

 

9 
MOTA 
BARMAN 

42 Kevadia 75 LimdiVandh 108 Lakhapar 

 

10 NAVI HALIYAD 43 VILAYAT 76 Lodrani 109 Nagalpur 

 

11 VARASADA 44 Bhadkodara 77 Ludwa 110 Laiyari 

 

12 VAVERA 45 Gantoli 78 Maumoti 111 Nana Angiya 

 
13 Keriya Nagas 46 Kavi Kamboi 79 Nakhatrana 112 Bela 

 
14 Hathigadh 47 Kantiyajal 80 NaniThumbadi 113 Bhadra 

 

15 Oliya 48 Kosmadi 81 SumrasarJ 114 Lakhnaka 

 

16 Gavdka 49 Raima 82 Umaiya 115 
Nana 
Khuntavada 

 

17 Anida 50 Tankaria 83 Varnun 116 Piparala 

 

18 Jikyali 51 Zangar 84 Vichhiya 117 Rajpara 

 

19 Mota Mandavda 52 Indore 85 Anjar 118 Devali 

 

20 Bhadi 53 Jolva 86 Anjar 119 Koliyak 

 

21 Boridra 54 Kavitha 87 Bhadai 120 Longadi 

 

22 Dharmad 55 Ninghat 88 Bhuj Rural 121 MotaAsrana 

 

23 Vatariya 56 Karmali 89 Madhapar 122 Moti Paniyali 

 

24 Nahiyer 57 Chopadvav 90 Chandrani 123 Nagalpar 

 

25 Pandvai 58 Dehgam 91 Bhuj Rural 124 Parwala 

 

26 Patanamau 59 Kothi 92 Dolatpar 125 Rajpara no 2 

 

27 Rohid 60 Ralda 93 Bhuj Rural 126 Royal 

 

28 Sambheti 61 Jambusar 94 Lakhpat 127 DELOL 

 

29 Vadi 62 Nanabandra 95 Mokha 128 Kanjeta 

 

30 Siludi 63 Bhuj Rural 96 Mundra 129 Mander 

 

31 Bitada 64 Dagara 97 Bhuj Rural 130 Pawagadh 

 

32 Boriya 65 Dayapar 98 Nanikhakhar 131 Ratanpur 

 

33 
Dahej 
 

66 Bhuj Rural 99 NaniSudhadhro 132 Sarori 
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Sr Location Sr Location Sr Location Sr Location 

 

133 Jhanvad 168 Davli 203 
Laxmipura 
(Bhalak) 

238 Sankhari 

 

134 Boriala 169 Gadha 204 Manipur 239 Savala 

 

135 Chhaparwad 170 Mohanpur 205 Mevad 240 Tundali 

 

136 Gultora 171 Limb 206 Moti Hirvani 241 Vadani 

 

137 JBUKHAJURI 172 Limbhoi 207 Mubarakpura 242 Veda 

 

138 Dahod 173 Navagam 208 Mudana 243 Katra 

 
139 Saraswa 174 Nanawada 209 Rancharda 244 Siddhpur 

 

140 Sukhiyapure 175 Unchha 210 Rangpur 245 Alindra 

 

141 Amargadh 176 Vav 211 Rasulpur 246 Kanera 

 
142 bakrol 177 RANJITPAR 212 Sankhalpur 247 Nenpur 

 

143 Beladiya 178 JAMRAVAL 213 Sodhav 248 Piplav 

 

144 BHANPUR 179 KHAVDI 214 
Sojitra, 
Mehsana 

249 Shahpur 

 

145 Bolundra 180 KHAVDI 215 Agol 250 Simarda 

 

146 Chandap 181 KAJURDA 216 Badarpur 251 Sundarna 

 

147 Eklara 182 SIKKA 217 Biliya, Mehsana 252 Vaghasi 

 

148 Fatehpura 183 Baradia 218 Bilodra 253 Virpur 

 

149 Sakhvaniya 184 Ambaliya 219 Boru 254 Zanda 

 

150 Amodara 185 Chanaka 220 Dudharampura 255 BADARPARA 

 

151 Hadiyol 186 InajPatia 221 Dunavada 256 BHABHAR 

 

152 Himatnagar 187 loej 222 Ekalva 257 BHATIB 

 

153 Himatnagar 188 Malanka 223 Gilosan 258 DAMA 

 

154 Hirapurkampa 189 
Mandavad/Moni
a 

224 Gochnad 259 JASLENI 

 

155 Jaisinghpur 190 
Mobatpur 
(Navagam) 

225 Golathara 260 kABIRPURA 

 

156 Jumsar 191 Piplana 226 Gorad 261 MANDALI 

 
157 Khalwad 192 Reydi 227 GramBharti 262 MOTA 

 

158 Khedawada 193 Shobhavadla 228 Kaiyal 263 NADA BET 

 

159 Kherancha 194 Sudavad 229 Kalri 264 PANCHHA 

 

160 Khokhra 195 Tikar 230 Khali 265 PATOSAN 

 

161 Kubadharol 196 Gorakhmadhi 231 Khambhel 266 PIROJPURA 

 

162 Laloda 197 Kadaya 232 Khorsam 267 SAKLANA 

 
163 Lalpur Badoli 198 Kalsari 233 Koita 268 SEMBALPANI 

 

164 Mau Navalpur 199 Khirasara 234 Madhi 269 BHESANA 

 

165 Moti Moydi 200 Koylana 235 Mandvi 270 DEESA 

 

166 Navi Metral 201 
Pajod 
(JND-PBD H/W) 

236 Martoli 271 GATHAMAN 

 

167 
Pratappura 
 

202 
Prasnavada/Lod
hva 

237 Palasar 272 HATHIDARA 
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Sr Location Sr Location Sr Location Sr Location 

 

273 Pruthvipura 300 Ralisana 327 Jhilariya 354 Kuvadava Villege 

 

274 Rajendranagar 301 Rampura 328 Kagvad 355 Kuvadava 

 

275 Sabalvad 302 Sadra 329 Kanpar 356 Lath 

 

276 Sachodar 303 Sametra 330 Khambha 357 Manekvada 

 

277 Sapawada 304 KALEDA 331 Khambhala 358 
Meta 
Khambhaliya 

 

278 Sarsoli 305 KANODAR 332 Khamta 359 Mota Bhadra 

 

279 Sonasan 306 KAPASIYA 333 Lilapar 360 Mota Mandava 

 

280 tintoi 307 KHARDOSAN 334 Lothada 361 Mota Vada 

 

281 Adpodara 308 KUCHAWADA 335 Mervadar 362 Panchpipla 

 

282 Totu 309 MADHUTARA 336 Motiparbadi 363 Sanosara 

 

283 Bilvaniya 310 MAGARWADA 337 NaniMarad 364 Sartanpar 

 

284 Moti Chichano 311 MITHA 338 Nasitpar 365 Shrinathgadh 

 

285 Daramali 312 NAVAVAS 339 Rampar 366 Station Vavdi 

 

286 Sutrapada 313 PANTHAWADA 340 Sajadiyali 367 Vadasada 

 

287 Chitrod 314 SAROTRA 341 Sheluka 368 Vaddhari 

 

288 Anodiya 315 THAWAR 342 Suvag 369 Zanzmer 

 

289 Bapupura 316 VANSOL 343 Vachhra 370 Ghela Somnath 

 

290 Bhilvan 317 VARAN 344 Vejagam 371 Bhavanigadh 

 

291 Chandravati 318 Godh 345 Amrapur 372 
At Dhrumath, 
Ta Dhangdhra 

 

292 Dagavadiya 319 Balapar 346 Ardoi 373 Ghanshyamgadh 

 

293 Dalisana 320 Bandhiya 347 Bhukhi 374 Piyava 

 

294 Devpura 321 Bhunava 348 Bhupgadh 375 Somasar 

 

295 Dhamanva 322 Biliya 349 Charakhdi 376 Ankewadiya 

 

296 Dhandhusan 323 Chhadvavadar 350 Ghoghavadar 377 Bhrugupur 

 

297 Gundrasan 324 Fareni 351 Harbatiyali 378 Navrangpura 

 

298 Katpur 325 Isra 352 Kanesara 379 Sara 

 

299 Rafu 326 Jamgadh 353 Kharachiya 380 Vadgav 
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Sr Location Sr Location Sr Location Sr Location 

 

381 Vegadvav 415 Mobha 449 Dhavat 483 
Chikhali Blm 
Road 

 

382 Vijaliya 416 Moksi 450 Goraj 484 
Nanaponda Char 
Rasta 

 
383 Jolva 417 Motafofalia 451 Jarod 485 Dungra 

 

384 Velanja 418 Nimeta 452 Kalarani 486 Endthal 

 

385 MAHUVA 419 Pandu 453 karjan 487 Kccholi 

 
386 Anasthu 420 Por 454 Khanpur 488 Machhivad 

 
387 Anjesar 421 Sadhali 455 Limda 489 Maroli Umb 

 

388 Asoj 422 Sankheda 456 Manjusar 490 Salvav,Vapi 

 

389 Varnama 423 Sarsavni 457 Masar 491 
Udwada NH-8, 
Tighara 

 
390 Dugdha 424 Segva Chokdi 458 Kakadkuva 492 Undach 

 

391 Dungarwat 425 Sindhrot 459 Valsad 493 Vesma 

 

392 Ekalbara 426 Sokhada 460 Ghanveri 494 Jhavda 

 

393 Paldi 427 Vadu 461 Khambala 495 Changa 

 

394 Karjan 428 Varsada 462 Khergam Bazar 496 Nandod 

 

395 Khatiyavad 429 Vasna Kotariya 463 Manekpore 497 Khatana 

 

396 Laxmipura 430 Karchiya 464 Vansda 498 Anumala 

 

397 Lotna 431 Agmalgadh 465 Thala 

  

 

398 Madodhar 432 Pipalghodi 466 Singharbhatia 

  

 

399 Miyagam 433 Palsamal 467 Karjun 

  

 

400 Moletha 434 Kasadbari 468 Sondar 

  

 

401 Mora Dungari 435 Garvi 469 Avadha 

  

 

402 Moti Bej 436 Waghmal 470 Gothan 

  

 

403 Nava Shihora 437 Wasurna 471 Varna 

  

 

404 Pavijetpur 438 Jogbari 472 Marla 

  

 

405 Pipariya 439 Barda 473 Bhavada 

  

 

406 Raypura 440 Bilmal 474 Dondwal 

  

 

407 Tajpura 441 CHINCLI 475 Chepa 

  

 
408 Thalki 442 Chinchvihir 476 Nagadhar 

  

 

409 Vemar 443  PIMPRI 477 Ghanveri 

  

 

410 Ajod 444  SAMGHAN 478 Astal 

  

 

411 Ankodia 445 Silotmal 479 Viraxet 

  

 

412 Bahadarpur 446 Kalamkhet 480 
Amalsad, 
Andheshwar 
Mandir 

  

 

413 Bakrol 447 Galkund 481 Bamanvel 

  

 

414 Chanvada 448 Bodwak 482 Bhomapardi 
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Annexure-II 

 
LOCATION PLANNED IN RAJASTHAN 

        S. 
No. Location 

S. 
No. Location 

S. 
No. Location 

S. 
No. Location 

1 Barmer 42 Dausa 83 karji 124 Phalodi 

2 Ajmer (15 sites) 43 Degana Jn 84 Kasarwari 125 Phephana (1 KNN ) 

3 Alsisar 44 Demat 85 Katariyasar 126 Pilani (3 sites) 

4 Alwar 45 Desuri 86 Kekri 127 Pipar City 

5 Ambara 46 Dewan 87 Keshoraipatan 128 Pipli Acharya 

6 Amet 47 Dhamana 88 Khajuwala 129 Puriya Kheri 

7 
Amli 

48 Dhariawad 89 

Khetri Nagar  
(2 sites) 130 

Raipuriya 

8 
Amrapura 

49 
Dholipal (11 DLP) 

90 
Kishangarh (4 

sites)  131 Rajakhera 

9 ASAN 50 Dibra Bara 91 Kishanpuriya 132 Rajyawas 

10 Asawara 51 Didwana 92 Kitasar Bhatiyan 133 Rangala 

11 Asora 52 Doodani 93 Komta 134 Ranodar 

12 Bagora 53 Dubbi 94 Kota (2 sites) 135 Ratannagar 

13 Bagri Nagar 54 Fatehnagar 95 
Kuchaman City (3 

sites) 136 
RAWATSAR 

14 Bajor 55 Gadota 96 Kushalgarh 137 Rikabdeo-03 

15 Bakani 56 Gajsinghpur 97 Ladnu 138 Sagot 

16 Balana 57 Gamrabamniya 98 Ledarmer 139 Sangod 

17 Balotra 58 Gangapur 99 LeerdiKhera 140 Sangwara 

18 Baori 59 Garoda 100 Losal 141 Sanwas 

19 Bargaowra 60 Genji 101 Maitriwara 142 Saradhana 

20 Barmer (2 sites) 61 Goda Gorji 102 Makrana (3 sites) 143 Sawar 

21 Baseetar Samchot 62 Golwara 103 MANDAL 144 Seruna 

22 Beawar (2sites) 63 Gulabpura 104 Masooda 145 Shergarh 

23 Bera 64 Guralas 105 Mengalwa 146 Sirohi (2 sites) 

24 
Bhagesar 

65 
Hanumangarh (2 

sites) 106 
Mermandwara 

147 Sojat city 

25 Bhalotan Ki Kheri 66 Islampur 107 Mindawas 148 Sojat Road 

26 Bharatpur 67 Itawa 108 Mundara 149 Soonkhar 

27 
Bhat Kheri 

68 
Jaipur (14 sites) 

109 
Nainwa 

150 
SRIGANGANAGAR 

(3 sites) 

28 Bhilwara 69 Jaitsar 110 Nakor 151 Subedra 

29 Bichhawari 70 Jajiwal Gehlotan 111 Nasirabad (2 sites) 152 Surachand 

30 Bikaner (3sites) 71 Jalor 112 Naya Morseem 153 Suwap 

31 Bissau (2sites) 72 Jasol 113 Nimaj 154 Swaroopganj 

32 Bokhara 73 Jhadoli 114 Nimbawas 155 Tancha 

33 Buchiya Bara 74 Jhalarapatan 115 Nokha (3 sites) 156 Teetop 

34 Bundi 75 Jhunjhunu 116 Nosra 157 Therawar 

35 Charwas 76 Jodhpur (13 sites) 117 Osian 158 Thihawali 

36 Chaylon Ka Khera 77 Jodwara 118 Pachlasa Chhota 159 Tonk 

37 Chittorgarh 78 Jolpur 119 PADAULI 160 UDAIPUR (13 sites) 

38 Chomu 79 Kalab Kallan 120 Pamera 161 Udaipurwati (2 sites) 

39 Churu 80 Kanwari 121 Partapur 162 Veerawa 

40 
Dabal 

81 
Kapasan 

122 
Pasoond 

163 Vijainagar (3 sites) 

41 Dag 82 Karera 123 Peesangan Total  240 Sites 
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Annexure-III 

 

LOCATIONS PLANNED IN JHARKHAND 
 

S. No. Location S. No. Location 

1 JAMUNIYA 42 Digha CRPF 

2 DAHIBARI COILLARY 43 KUMHARIA 

3 GONUDIH PO OFFICE 44 Ghagra 

4 REGIONAL STORE MAKOLI 45 CIRCUIT HOUSE KODERMA  

5 GOGNA (MAITHAN) 46 Piperwar 

6 BERA COLONY 47 Purnadih 

7 DHAIYA 48 Rohini 

8 DHAIYA NEW COLONY 49 Bhandaro 

9 ELECTROSTEEL 1 50 Vikash Bharti Bishunpur 

10 ELECTROSTEEL 2 51 Vikash Bharti Ranchi 

11 PELAWAL 52 Meru1 

12 KORRA 2 53 Meru2 

13 JEMCO BURMA MINES 54 Nahalgara, Rch-Jsr Road 

14 CHAIBASA NEW DC OFFICE 55 Singhpur, Silli bypass 

15 KANDRA MARKET 56 Garkhatanga, Ring Rd 

16 TELCO AREA 57 Uparkonki, Pithoria 

17 GUTUA (NAYASARAI) 58 Margora 

18 KUCHHU 59 Ray TalabSariya 

19 L.N. MISHRA COLONY 60 Leda 

20 VIKSH BHARTI 61 Shivalaya Colony, Dhanbad 

21 RAMPUR ASIAN PAINTS 62 City Colony 

22 CRPF KHUNTI 63 Ghunghusha 

23 Manika Block Office 64 Birsa Munda Park 

24 Urlung 65 Bhuli Block C 

25 Pakur DC Office 66 Hariharpur 

26 Chouparan PS 67 Sangramdih 

27 Mahasinghpur 68 Kharkhari 

28 Ratu Block Office 69 Bijulia More 

29 Nagri Block Office 70 DugdaBasti 

30 Khunti DC Office 71 KhetkoBasti 

31 Fudi ITI 72 Kashi Jharia 

32 Patrhatu Block Office 73 SMS-II BSP 

33 Muddma 74 NUSRL, Ranchi 

34 Makhmandro 75 Chandwar, Hazaribag 

35 Police Kendra, Chaibasa 76 GGSES Engg College, Bokaro 

36 IRB CAMP LESLIGANJ 
  

37 Chaibasa Circuit House 
  

38 Rajabar PS 
  

39 Dagra CRPF Camp 
  

40 SIKURSAI(Tamar Band) 
  41 Jagarnathpur SDO Office 
  ***************** 


